
 

 

 
 

 
 
Planning Committee 
Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 28 November 2023 
Please ask for: George Ratcliffe 

Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01253 887608 

 
Planning Committee meeting on Wednesday, 6 December 2023 at 2.00 
pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde 
  

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters under consideration.  
 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of minutes 

 
(Pages 3 - 12) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Planning Committee held on Wednesday 1 November 2023. 
 

 

 
4.   Appeals 

 
(Pages 13 - 34) 

 The Schedule of Appeals lodged and decided between 15 October 
2023 – 15 November 2023, is attached. 
 

 

 
5.   Planning applications 

 
 

 Background Papers:  
In preparing the reports on this agenda the following documents have 
been used:  
  
1.            The Wyre Borough Local Plan (2011-2031) (incorporating partial 

update of 2022) 
2.            Draft Revised Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan 
3.            Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan 
4.            Statements of Government Policy/guidance (NPPF, NPPG, 

Ministerial Statements etc.) 
5.            Supplementary Planning Guidance and evidence base 

documents specifically referred to in the reports 
6.            The application file (as per the number at the head of each 

report) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

7.            The forms, plans, committee reports and decisions as 
appropriate for the historic applications specifically referred to in 
the reports 

8.            Any additional information specifically referred to in each report. 
  

These background documents are available on line, or for inspection 
by a written request to Planning Services, Civic Centre, Breck Road, 
Poulton-le-Fylde, FY6 7PU. 
  
Reports of the Head of Planning Services on planning 
applications to be determined at this meeting: 
  

 (a)   Application 1 - Low Mill Farm Calder Vale Road 
Barnacre with Bonds 23/00381/FUL  
Change of use of land for siting of 6 chalets for holiday 
use and one managers accommodation cabin, hard 
surfacing for vehicle turning area and associated hard 
landscaping. 
 

(Pages 35 - 52) 

 



 
 

Planning Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on 
Wednesday, 1 November 2023 at the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 
 
Planning Committee members present: 
Councillors Lady D Atkins, Amos, Belshaw, Catterall, Fielding, Higginson, Higgs, 
Preston, Raynor, Rendell and Rimmer 
 
Absent- apologies received: 
Councillor Livesey 
 
Other councillors present: 
Councillor Robinson 
 
Officers present: 
George Ratcliffe, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Karl Glover, Development Manager 
Carmel White, Solicitor 
Steve Smith, Head of Planning and Regeneration 
Jane Collier, Human Resources Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 
One member of the public attended the meeting. 
 
  
PA.36 Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor Higgs declared a Non-Registrable Interest on 
Item 1 (23/00520/FUL) in that a neighbouring objector to the application was a 
personal friend and accordingly he considered that his participation in Item 1 
may give rise to the perception that he had conflict of interest and/or that his 
view of the application was affected and raise issues of bias and/or 
predetermination. Therefore he left the room before the item was being 
discussed and had no involvement in the decision making on that item. 
  

PA.37 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday 4 
October 2023 were confirmed as a correct record by those who were in 
attendance. 
  

PA.38 Appeals  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
The committee noted the Schedule of Appeals lodged and decided between 
15 September 2023 and 15 October 2023. The Chair invited any Member 
requiring any further details or clarification on the appeal to contact the 
relevant case officer. 
  

PA.39 Planning applications  
  

PA.40 Application 1 - White House Residential Park Lancaster New Road 
Cabus 23/00520/FUL  
 
Councillor Higgs left the room. 
 
The application was brought before members for consideration at the request 
of Councillor Lady Atkins due to the applications potential impacts upon 
neighbouring residential amenity in particular from noise and disruption. 
 
A site visit occurred to enable members to understand the site context beyond 
the plans submitted and site photographs taken by the case officer. 
 
The Planning Development Manager introduced the report. The application 
was for the change of use of the existing land to accommodate the siting of 5 
holiday caravans. He highlighted that the application site was an existing 
residential park which provided residential accommodation but did include 
one dwelling house. He clarified that the site was located within a defined 
area of countryside with a few commercial businesses and a caravan park 
located to the west. 
 
Members raised concerns over the disruption to existing residents and 
steepness of the access road. 
 
The Planning Development Manager confirmed that due to the nature and 
scale of the proposal it was considered that granting permission as 
recommended would be acceptable in terms of amenity impacts on the 
existing development. He highlighted that condition 11 required that no 
development should take place until full details of both hard and soft 
landscaping works had been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
Councillor Catterall proposed the recommendation to approve the application 
to the committee, and Councillor Amos seconded the proposal. It was 
resolved to approve the application as per the Officers recommen
[...]
trated that areas 
to be lit will not disturb or prevent the above species using their 
territory or having access to their breeding sites and resting 
places. 

  
All external lighting shall be installed in accordance with the 
specifications and locations set out in the strategy, and these shall be 
maintained thereafter in accordance with the strategy. Under no 
circumstances should any other external lighting be installed without 
prior consent from the local planning authority. 

  
Reason: Such a scheme was not submitted with the application but is 
necessary to in order to minimise impacts on protected species and in 
the interests of ecology and biodiversity in accordance with the Wildlife 
and Countryside Act 1981, Policy CDMP4 of Wyre Local Plan (2011-
31). 

 
15.   No more than five static caravans shall be sited on the land at any time 

and each static caravan shall be compliant in all respects with the 
definition of caravan in s29(1) of the Caravan and Control of Sites Act 
1960 and section 13 (1) and (2) of the Caravan Sites Act 1968 as 
those sections provide at the date of this planning permission. 

  
Reason: An increase in the number of units other than approved would 
require further consideration by the Local Planning Authority in line with  
Policies EP9, SP2, SP4 and CDMP6 of the adopted Wyre Local Plan 
(2011-2031). 

 
  

PA.41 Application 2 - The Willows Highgate Lane Stalmine-with-staynall 
Poulton-Le-Fylde 23/00598/FUL  
 
Councillor Higgs returned to the room. 
 
The application was brought before members for consideration at the request 
of Councillor Robinson who was in support of the proposal citing that the rural 

Page 9



 

location would be more sustainable and have less impacts upon neighbouring 
amenity and the proposal would have no greater impacts upon the open 
countryside. 
 
A site visit occurred to enable members to understand the site context beyond 
the plans submitted and site photographs taken by the case officer. 
 
The Planning Development Manager introduced the report. The application 
sought planning permission for a change of use from existing outbuilding 
(Building B) from ancillary residential accommodation (storage and a gym) to 
ancillary residential accommodation and commercial dog kennels to house up 
to 8 dogs. He highlighted that there were no changes to external elevations 
and all of the works would be internal. He clarified that the site was located 
outside of the rural settlement of Stalmine in a Countryside Area as 
designated in the adopted Wyre Local Plan (WLP 31). 
 
Wyre Borough Councillor for Hambleton & Stalmine ward, Julie Robinson, 
spoke against the officer recommendation. 
 
Darren Curtis, acting as the applicant, spoke in favour of the application. 
 
Councillors Lady Atkins, Catterall, Rimmer and Belshaw asked questions of 
the speaker. 
 
The Chair ended the public speaking portion of the meeting and opened up 
the members’ debate. 
 
Some members indicated that they considered that the application site was 
situated in an ideal location for the proposed use, proposed suitable car 
parking arrangements and that, if approved, would provide some employment 
which was an economic and social benefit. 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration confirmed that if members were 
minded to disagree with the officer recommendation, they should identify their 
reasons and they are to be subsequently recorded in the minutes. 
 
Councillor Higginson proposed the recommendation, and Councillor Fielding 
seconded the proposal. A vote was carried out and the motion was lost. 
 
Councillor Higginson raised a point of order about the Chair being able to 
vote. The Chair responded that as a member of the Committee and Chair he 
was entitled to a first vote on any matter, not only to the exercise of a casting 
vote. 
 
Following discussion, it was proposed by Councillor Raynor, to grant full 
planning permission in principle for the change of use, subject to appropriate 
conditions addressing time (standard condition), plans, use, parking and 
linking the use to the dwelling and that the Head of Planning & Regeneration 
be authorised (i) in consultation with the Chair, to agree the details of those 
conditions, and (ii) to issue the planning permission subject to those detailed 
conditions. The reasons for the proposal were that, contrary to the officer 

Page 10



 

recommendation, it was considered that: 
 

• The applicant had made a reasonable effort in the particular 
circumstances of the case to meet the requirements of Policy SP6 & 
SP4; and 

• The proposal complied with Local Plan Policies SP2, SP4 and SP6 and 
Section 2 of the NPPF. 

The proposal was seconded by Councillor Amos and the motion was carried. 
 
 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.40 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 6 November 2023 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
APPEALS LODGED AND DECIDED 

Appeals Lodged between – 15th October – 15th November 23 
 

Application 
Number 

Location Proposal Com/Del 
decision 

Appeal Type Date Lodged 

23/00788/FUL 106 Hardhorn Road 
Poulton-Le-Fylde 
Lancashire 
FY6 8AX 

Replacement of 1m high boundary wall 
and hedging above with 1.4m high gabion 
fence infilled with white pebbles along with 
rendered entrance piers and sliding gate 
(part retrospective) (resub of 
23/00389/FUL) 

Delegated  Written Reps 07/11/23 

 
 

Appeals Decided between – 15th October – 15th November 23 

Application 
Number 

Location Proposal Com/Del 
decision 

Decision Date Decided 

22/00654/OUT The Estuary Riverside Chalets 
Wardleys Lane 
Hambleton 
Poulton-Le-Fylde 
Lancashire 

Outline application for the erection of 3 
holiday chalets (buildings), 1 storage 
building and parking to the front of chalets 
3 and 4 

Delegated  Appeal dismissed 20/10/23 

22/01284/OUT The Estuary Riverside Chalets 
1 - 2 Wardleys Lane 
Hambleton 
Poulton-Le-Fylde 
Lancashire 
FY6 9DX 

Outline application for the 
[...]
 external appearance of the proposal are considered 

acceptable by the Council. Furthermore, the Council has no objections to the 
design in relation to impacts on the historic asset. Having regard to the extent 

and nature of the building operations to a modern agricultural building set 

away from the listed building, I see no reason to disagree.  

Conclusion 

17. For the reasons given above, I conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

Paul Martinson  

INSPECTOR 

 

 

Page 34

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


 
 
Committee Report    Date: 06.12.2023 
 
Item Number   01  

 
Application 
Number      

23/00381/FUL 
 

Proposal Change of use of land for siting of 6 chalets for holiday use and 
one managers accommodation cabin, hard surfacing for vehicle 
turning area and associated hard landscaping. 
 

Location Low Mill Farm Calder Vale Road Barnacre With Bonds Preston 
Lancashire PR3 1SD 
 

Applicant Mr Justin Hall 
 

Correspondence 
Address 

c/o Mr Luke Godden 
Office A Bradley Hill Farm Claughton On Brock Preston PR3 0GA 
 

Recommendation Refuse 
 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES 
  
CASE OFFICER - Miss Hannah Dodgson 
 
Site Notice Date: 13/07/2023 
 
Press Notice Date: 21/06/2023 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This planning application is presented before Planning Committee at the 

request of Cllr Ibison due to concerns over the sites sustainability and the 
scale and nature of the development being inappropriate in a sensitive 
location. Concerns also relate to the site access. A site visit is recommended 
to enable members to understand the site context beyond the plans submitted 
and site photographs taken by the case officer.   

 
2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION  
 
2.1 The site which forms the subject of this application is a parcel of land located 

south of the rural settlement of Calder Vale. The land is bound on all sides by 
established trees and woodland (Sullom Wood and Curwen Wood Biological 
Heritage Site), which is designated as Green Infrastructure in the Adopted 
Wyre Local Plan (2011-2031). The site is in an area of countryside, as well as 
the Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). The River 
Calder runs directly through the site and a large part of the subject land falls 
within Flood Zone 2 and 3. There is an existing path into the site which 
crosses over the river. The access to the land is taken down a single lane 
road with some passing places, off Calder Vale Road, which then runs past a 
row of terraced properties known as Primrose Cottages, before turning into a 
narrow track. This track is also a Public Right of Way (PROW). 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5a



 
3.0 THE PROPOSAL   
 
3.1 The application proposes the change of use of the land for the siting of 6 

chalets for holiday use and one managers accommodation cabin, hard 
surfacing for vehicle turning and associated hard landscaping. The chalets 
are proposed to be timber framed and partially faced in grey plasticoated box 
profile tin. The submitted business plan notes that the applicant owns 
approximately 15 acres of the land to the south of the village, and that the 
chalets are proposed to be sited on the 3 acre meadow at the bottom of the 
holding. It notes that there will be an additional cabin for an onsite manager to 
assist guests and a store selling fresh produce, essentials and firewood. The 
lodges would measure approximately 13m x 6m and would have a dual 
pitched roof with an eaves height of 3m and ridge height of 4.2m when 
measured from the ground. The business plan explains that it is intended for 
each lodge to have wrap-around decking with hot tub, outdoor kitchen/bbq 
and a seating area. The proposed access track would form a loop around the 
field with the cabins placed in a circular layout around the edges. The 
manager's cabin would be sited on its own to the north, near to the existing 
access, with a turning head adjacent. 

 
4.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
[...]
eart of the 
NPPF is a presumption in favour of sustainable development (paragraph 11). 
The policies in the 2023 NPPF are material considerations which should also 
be taken into account for the purposes of decision taking. 

 
5.2.2 The following sections / policies set out within the NPPF are of most 

relevance: 
 
- Section 2 - Achieving sustainable development 
- Section 4 - Decision-making  
- Section 6 - Building a strong competitive economy 
- Section 12 - Achieving well designed places  
- Section 14 - Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal 

change 
- Section 15 - Conserving and enhancing the natural environment 
- Section 16 - Conserving and enhancing the historic environment 
 
5.3 OTHER GUIDANCE AND LEGISLATION 
 
5.3.1   Wyre Council Flood Risk Sequential Test Guidance for Applicants 
 
5.3.2 The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations (amendment) (eu exit) 

2019 
 
5.3.3 The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) 
 
6.0 CONSULTATION RESPONSES   
 
6.1 BARNACRE PARISH COUNCIL  
 
6.1.1 Objections raised due to the access/dangerous junction, the access track 

being an unmade single carriageway without passing places which is also a 
public footpath, increased traffic movements past Primrose Cottages, the 
scale being out of proportion with the ancient woodland and inappropriate 
location for tourism as the site was formerly a sewage works with decaying 
mill ponds etc which have been partially hidden by woodland and may be 
dangerous to visitors.  

 
6.2      CLAUGHTON ON BROCK PARISH COUNCIL  
 
6.2.1 Objections raised, it is in the AONB and adjacent to ancient woodlands, 

passage to the woods is restricted to the public footpath. The number of 

Page 37



buildings to be erected is unclear, the scale of development is not consistent 
with Local Plan Policies EP9 and SP4, access is unsafe, increase in traffic 
which is unfair to residents, the proposed track will cover a large area and 
significant tonnage 
[...]
 limited bus services in this area of the borough 
and the village of Calder Vale (the nearest settlement) has virtually no 
amenities, other than a village hall/social club. No statement outlining why the 
proposal should be considered to be sustainably located and how it would 
reduce the need to travel by car has been submitted. As noted above, there is 
mention in the business plan of an onsite store selling fresh produce and 
essentials, but no further details of this within the application i.e. whether it 
would be within the manager's cabin. Walking from the site would require 
using the narrow, single track road that runs past Primrose Cottages up to 
Albert Terrace. This road is in poor condition with no footpaths and no street 
lighting. It is considered therefore that the distance and undesirable route 
option to access limited services and facilities, particularly in the absence of 
any details of onsite facilities, will not encourage access by sustainable 
means of travel. As such, the Council consider that the location is 
unsustainable and inaccessible, resulting in almost complete car reliance for 
users of the site, therefore conflicting with the provisions of Policies SP2 and 
CDMP6 of the WLP along with the NPPF.  

 
9.7 Policy SP2 also requires proposals to demonstrate how they respond to the 

challenge of climate change. No specific climate change statement has been 
submitted, however, conditions could be added for soft landscaping to be 
provided (to off-set the introduction of new hardstanding) and Electric Vehicle 
Charging Points to serve the new parking spaces should the application be 
supported by Members. As such, it is not deemed that there would be 
significant environmental harm.  

 
9.8 Overall, whilst tourism accommodation can be considered to be appropriate 

development within the countryside, for the reasons laid out above, it is 
considered that the application has failed to demonstrate compliance with the 
provisions of Pol
[...]
 and new hardstanding overlap Flood Zones 2 
and 3. A Flood Risk Assessment has been provided which the Council's 
Drainage Engineer has advised is acceptable. However, the NPPF in 
paragraph 159 says that 'inappropriate development in areas at risk of 
flooding should be avoided by directing development away from areas at 
highest risk'. The sequential test is required to be applied in 'areas known to 
be at risk now or in the future from any form of flooding'. Policy CDMP2 of the 
Adopted Local Plan similarly requires the application of the sequential test for 
development in areas at risk of flooding. The NPPG guides that 'the applicant 
will need to identify whether there are any other 'reasonably available' sites 
within the area of search.' 'The Local Planning Authority need to consider 
whether the test is passed, with reference to the information it holds on land 
availability'. In this case, the area of search is determined to be the entire 
Borough of Wyre, as there are no local circumstances, nor is there an existing 
premises or use, that justifies a smaller area of search, and the applicant has 
not demonstrated that the entirety of the development could fit within the parts 
of the site that are within Flood Zone 1. This is in line with the council's 
guidance for applicants on the sequential test. No sequential test has been 
provided with the application, therefore the applicant has failed to 
demonstrate that there are no other sites within the borough that could 
reasonably be used for the proposed development that are at lower risk of 
flooding.  

 
9.15 Further to this, Annexe 3 of the NPPF (Flood Risk Vulnerability Classification) 

designates sites used for holiday/short-let caravans/camping as 'more 
vulnerable'. Figure 4-4 in the Council's Strategic Flood Risk Assessment 
(SFRA) notes that an exception test is required for more vulnerable 
development. As no sequential test has been submitted and passed, the 
exceptions test can not be appli
[...]
d the proposal would not conflict with Policy 
CDMP1 in respect of contaminated land.  

 
10.0 CONCLUSION  
 
10.1    The proposed development for the siting of 6 holiday lodges and 1 facilities  

building is one of the listed exceptions within Policy SP4 of the WLP, however 
in order to be acceptable in principle, the proposal must also accord with 
Policy EP9. Using the Policy EP9 guidance note, officers are of the opinion 
that the applicant has failed to demonstrate that the new buildings are 
necessary and that the business would be viable in the long-term as a sound 
business plan has not been provided. Further to this, the proposal would 
conflict with Policy SP2 of the WLP in terms of its location, which is highly 
inaccessible and isolated, resulting in heavy car reliance which would not be 
sustainable. In turn this would conflict with Policy CDMP6 which requires that 
measures are included to encourage access on foot and by public transport. 
In addition to the matter of principle, insufficient information has been 
provided in respect of flood risk and ecology which are material planning 

Page 48



considerations. As such, the Council are unable to conclude that there are no 
other reasonably available sites for the development that are at lower risk of 
flooding in line with the SFRA and Policy CDMP2, or that there would be no 
detrimental harm to the Biological Heritage Site in line with Policy CDMP4. 
For these reasons, the proposal is not supported by Local Plan Policy or the 
provisions of the NPPF and refusal of the application is recommended.  

 
11.0 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT IMPLICATIONS  
  
11.1 ARTICLE 8 - Right to respect the private and family life has been considered 

in coming to this recommendation. 
 
11.2 ARTICLE 1 - of the First Protocol Protection of Property has been considered 

in coming to this recommendation. 
 
12.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
12.1  Refuse Full Planning Permission  
 
 Recommendation: Refuse 
 
1. Insufficient evidence has been provided with the application to demonstrate 

that the new buildings and supporting infrastructure are necessary, and that 
the proposed new holiday accommodation would be viable in the long term. 
There are flaws and inconsistencies between the business plan and the other 
documents submitted with the application. Therefore the application fails to 
satisfy parts B and C of Policy EP9. In turn, the proposal does not amount to 
an appropriate form of development in the countryside and is considered 
unacceptable in principle, contrary to the NPPF and Policies SP4 and EP9 of 
the Wyre Local Plan (2011-31). 

 
2. The application site is located in an isolated position within the countryside 

area. The development would involve the creation of new holiday 
accommodation in a poorly accessible location detached from any nearby 
settlement. There are no public amenities and very limited bus services in this 
location. As a consequence users of the proposed development would be 
heavily reliant on the use of a private motor vehicle to access services and 
attractions of nearby settlements, with very limited opportunity to access the 
site via alternative sustainable travel modes. No statement outlining why the 
proposal should be considered to be sustainably located and how it would 
reduce the need to travel by car has been submitted. Therefore, the 
development is considered to be sited in an unsustainable and inaccessible 
location which would increase vehicular movements. The proposal is 
therefore contrary to the provisions of the NPPF and Policies SP2 and 
CDMP6 of the Wyre Local Plan 2011-31. 

 
3. The proposed development would be sited inpart within flood zones 2 and 3. 

A sequential test has not been submitted in support of the application, and 
therefore inadequate evidence has been provided to show that there are no 
reasonably available sites appropriate for the proposed development in areas 
with a lower probability of flooding.  This would not steer development to 
areas with the lowest probability of flooding, thereby increasing the number of 
people and property at risk from flooding and fail the Sequential Test.  
Additionally, this would not form sustainable development or demonstrate 
adequate response to climate change.  This would be contrary to Section 14 

Page 49



of the NPPF and the National Planning Policy Guidance 'Flood Risk and 
Coastal Change, and Policies SP2 and CDMP2 of the Adopted Wyre Local 
Plan and Wyre Council Flood Risk Sequential Test Guidance for Applicants 
v1.2 April 2021. 

 
4. Insufficient information has been provided with the planning application to 

address the potential impact of the development on the Sullom Woods and 
Curwen Woods Biological Heritage Site and associated direct and indirect 
loss of habitats. Adequate survey work has not been undertaken and 
adequate compensation measures have not been provided, particularly in 
respect of harm to bats and otters. As such, it cannot be concluded that the 
proposal would not have a harmful impact in terms of ecology, contrary to the 
NPPF, Policy CDMP4 of the Wyre Local Plan (2011-31), and The Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 (as amended). 

 
 
 

Page 50



 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	4 Appeals
	22-00654-OUT appeal decision
	22-021284-OUT appeal decision
	22-00796-COUQ appeal decision

	5a Application 1 - Low Mill Farm Calder Vale Road Barnacre with Bonds 23/00381/FUL
	Item 1 map




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on 
Wednesday, 6 December 2023 at the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 
 
Planning Committee members present: 
Councillors Rendell, Lady D Atkins, Amos, Catterall, Fielding, Higgs, Higginson, Preston, 
Rimmer and Belshaw 
 
Absent- apologies received: 
Councillors Livesey and Raynor 
 
Officers present: 
George Ratcliffe, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Karl Glover, Development Manager 
Carmel White, Solicitor 
Steve Smith, Head of Planning and Regeneration 
Hannah Dodgson, Planning Officer 
Angela Parkinson, Solicitor 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
PA.42 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
  

PA.43 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday 1 
November 2023 were confirmed as a correct record by those who were in 
attendance. 
  

PA.44 Appeals  
 
The committee noted the Schedule of Appeals lodged and decided between 
15 October 2023 and 15 November 2023. The Chair invited any Member 
requiring any further details or clarification on the appeal to contact the 
relevant case officer. 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration gave a verbal update in relation to 
the enforcement case at 12 Gloucester Avenue. 



 

  
PA.45 Planning applications  

  
PA.46 Application 1 - Low Mill Farm Calder Vale Road Barnacre with Bonds 

23/00381/FUL  
 
The application was brought before members for consideration at the request 
of Councillor Ibison due to concerns over the site's sustainability and the 
scale and nature of the development being inappropriate in a sensitive 
location. Concerns also related to the site access. 
 
An update sheet was published on the council’s website, the information only 
having become available after the original agenda was published. The 
committee considered the update sheet, which contained a development plan 
update and additional consultee responses which were acknowledged by 
officers. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer introduced the report. The application was for the 
change of use of land for siting of 6 chalets for holiday use and one managers 
accommodation cabin, hard surfacing for vehicle turning area and associated 
hard landscaping. She highlighted that the land was bound on all sides by 
established trees and woodland which was designated as Green 
Infrastructure in the Adopted Wyre Local Plan (2011-2031). She explained 
that the River Calder ran directly through the site and a large part of the 
subject land fell within Flood Zone 2 and 3. 
 
The Planning Development Manager displayed a video of the site that he had 
taken to enable members to understand the site context beyond the plans 
submitted. 
 
Members raised concerns over: 
 

• flooding; 

• disabled access; 

• access road; 

• location; and 

• practicality 

 
Following discussion and a proposal by Councillor Lady Atkins, seconded by 
Councillor Belshaw, it was resolved to refuse the application as per the 
Officers recommendation for the following reasons: 
 
1. Insufficient evidence had been provided with the application to 

demonstrate that the new buildings and supporting infrastructure were 
necessary, and that the proposed new holiday accommodation would 
be viable in the long term. There were flaws and inconsistencies 
between the business plan and the other documents submitted with the 
application. Therefore the application failed to satisfy parts B and C of 



 

Policy EP9. In turn, the proposal did not amount to an appropriate form 
of development in the countryside and was considered unacceptable in 
principle, contrary to the NPPF and Policies SP4 and EP9 of the Wyre 
Local Plan (2011-31). 

 
2. The application site was located in an isolated position within the 

countryside area. The development would involve the creation of new 
holiday accommodation in a poorly accessible location detached from 
any nearby settlement. There were no public amenities and very 
limited bus services in this location. As a consequence users of the 
proposed development would be heavily reliant on the use of a private 
motor vehicle to access services and attractions of nearby settlements, 
with very limited opportunity to access the site via alternative 
sustainable travel modes. No statement outlining why the proposal 
should be considered to be sustainably located and how it would 
reduce the need to travel by car had been submitted. Therefore, the 
development was considered to be sited in an unsustainable and 
inaccessible location which would increase vehicular movements. The 
proposal was therefore contrary to the provisions of the NPPF and 
Policies SP2 and CDMP6 of the Wyre Local Plan 2011-31. 

 
3. The proposed development would be sited inpart within flood zones 2 

and 3. A sequential test had not been submitted in support of the 
application, and therefore inadequate evidence had been provided to 
show that there were no reasonably available sites appropriate for the 
proposed development in areas with a lower probability of flooding.  
This would not steer development to areas with the lowest probability 
of flooding, thereby increasing the number of people and property at 
risk from flooding and fail the Sequential Test.  Additionally, this would 
not form sustainable development or demonstrate adequate response 
to climate change.  This would be contrary to Section 14 of the NPPF 
and the National Planning Policy Guidance 'Flood Risk and Coastal 
Change, and Policies SP2 and CDMP2 of the Adopted Wyre Local 
Plan and Wyre Council Flood Risk Sequential Test Guidance for 
Applicants v1.2 April 2021. 

 
4. Insufficient information had been provided with the planning application 

to address the potential impact of the development on the Sullom 
Woods and Curwen Woods Biological Heritage Site and associated 
direct and indirect loss of habitats. Adequate survey work had not been 
undertaken and adequate compensation measures had not been 
provided, particularly in respect of harm to bats and otters. As such, it 
cannot be concluded that the proposal would not have a harmful 
impact in terms of ecology, contrary to the NPPF, Policy CDMP4 of the 
Wyre Local Plan (2011-31), and The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
(as amended). 

 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.20 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 12 December 2023 
 


